| 09-21-2001 | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼ ▼ ▼ | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office | | | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks | : Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Brayton International, Inc (also Also Brayton International Collection) Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Other | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: STEEICASE Development Corporation Internal Address: CD-bw-oz P.O. Box 1967 Grand Repids, Mi 49501 Street Address: 6100 E. Paris Ave. City: Caledonia State: Mi zip: 49316 | | | |
| Execution Date: August 10, 200 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Additional name(s) | | | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new appl A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at | B. Patent No.(s) tached? Yes No | | | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: | | | |
| Name: Edward A. KETTERER Internal Address: CD-LW-02 P.O. Box 1967 | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 160.00 Enclosed — Mastercard Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | |
| Grand Rapids, Mi 4950/ Street Address: 6100 EAST PARIS AVR | 8. Deposit account number: | | | |
| City: CAledonia State: Mi zip: 49316 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | | | |
| DO NOT USE | THIS SPACE | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document. Sharen E - SEyS Name of Person Signing | information is true and correct and any attached copy Arrow & Jup (Jup 10, 200 / Date) | | | |

9/20/2001 LNUELLER 00000074 4979778

01 FC:581

160.00 00

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mel documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 012166 FRAME: 0677

| Brayton Internation, Inc. | 111111111111111111111111111111111111111 | | |
|---------------------------------------|---|------------|---------------|
| | ejiseel nattanaken | | County- |
| Synchrotilt Chair | 4,979,778 | 12/25/1990 | United States |
| Chair | D320,507 | 10/08/1991 | United States |
| Seat | D329,543 | 09/22/1992 | United States |
| Table | D330,132 | 10/13/1992 | United States |
| Articulated Front Lip Seat Connection | 1,315,662 | 4/6/1993 | Canada |

PATENT REEL: 012166 FRAME: 0678

| Brayton Internationaling. | | |
|--|--|---------|
| EXHIBITED PARENTANIAN THORSE SEED SEED SEED. | | |
| 106 Committee and Committee an | | County) |
| (None | | |
| | | |

PATENT REEL: 012166 FRAME: 0679

14

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR, Brayton International, Inc., also doing business as Brayton International Collection, a North Carolina corporation having a place of business at 255 Swathmore Ave., High Point, NC 27263 (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), sells, assigns, and transfers onto ASSIGNEE, Steelcase Development **Corporation**, a Michigan corporation, having a place of business at 6100 East Paris Avenue SE, Caledonia, Michigan 49316, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in the United States and in all foreign countries in and to the patents listed on **Exhibit A** and patent applications listed on Exhibit B, the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, together with the right to recover damages for any and all past infringement thereof as well as all rights under any causes of action having accrued heretofore with respect to all such patents and/or corresponding patents or inventions in all countries.

ASSIGNOR further sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said patents with the right to sue for and collect same and in and to all legal equivalents of said patents and applications in foreign countries, including the right to claim priority and in and to all patents to be obtained for said inventions by the above application and all continuations, divisions, renewals and substitutes thereof, and as to said patents any reissue or reexamination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

REEL: 012166 FRAME: 0680

#1

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments, and affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said applications, and inventions, and said patents and said equivalents thereof, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

THIS ASSIGNMENT shall be effective as of July 28, 2001.

Brayton International, Inc.

By:

Name: Joseph Erba, Jr.

Title:

Date:

State of North Carolina) County of Randol ph)

Signed and sworn to before me this 10th day of August, 2001.

Notary Public

My commission expires: august 4, 2002

REEL: 012166 FRAME: 0681

#2